

**Jagat Singh vs. State of H.P. & Ors.
CWP No. 8507 of 2022**

23.12.2025

Present: Mr. Sparsh Bhushan, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, Additional Advocate General for respondents No.1 to 3, 5 & 6.

Mr. Balram Sharma, DSGI, for respondent No.4.

CMP No.31561 of 2025

By way of this application, a prayer has been made by the applicant that by deleting the existing respondent No.5, Secretary, (PWD) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh be implemented as respondent No.5 and H.P. Public Works Department, National Highway Division, Nahan, through its Superintending Engineer, may be impleaded as respondent No.6.

In the light of the averments made in the application, the same is allowed, as prayed for. The name of respondent No.5 is ordered to be deleted and substituted by Secretary, (PWD) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh and HP Public Works Department, National Highway Division, Nahan, through its Superintending Engineer is impleaded as respondent No.6. Amended memo is taken on record.

At this stage, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that in light of the response that has been filed on behalf of the Union of India, M/s L.N. Malviya Infra Project

Pvt. Ltd. through its Manager is also a necessary party and he prays that on his oral request, the same be arrayed as respondent No.7. Ordered accordingly.

M/s L.N. Malviya Infra Project Pvt. Ltd. through its Manager is arrayed as respondent No.7.

CWP No.8507 of 2022

Notice to the newly added respondents. Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, learned Additional Advocate General, accepts notice on behalf of respondents No.5 and 6. Notice be issued to respondent No.7, returnable for 23.03.2026, on taking steps within one week. Complete address of respondent No.7 be provided by the petitioner.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

December 23, 2025
(*Vinod*)